has reassessed the identification of related parties and concluded that the revised definition does

not have any material impact on the Group’s related party disclosures in the current and previous

periods. HKAS 24 (Revised in 2009) also introduces modified disclosure requirements for

government-related entities. This does not impact the Group because no entity within the Group is a

government-related entity.

4. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR’S FIGURES

During the course of preparing the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2011, it has come to the attention of the directors of the Company that the prior year financial

statements of the Group required restatement.

The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in order to reconcile the

adjustments stated in notes 4(a) and 4(b) to each of the line items in the consolidated income

statement, consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of financial

position as previously reported for the year ended 31 December 2010.

8

The Group

Consolidated income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2010

 2010
 (As previously  2010
 reported) Adjustment (Restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 435,766 – 435,766

Cost of sales (365,741) – (365,741)

Gross profit 70,025 – 70,025

Other revenue and other net income 8,841 – 8,841

Selling and distribution costs (12,407) – (12,407)

Administrative expenses (55,248) – (55,248)

Impairment loss of goodwill – (162,179) (162,179)

Other operating expenses (13,046) 2,110 (10,936)

Loss from operations (1,835) (160,069) (161,904)

Finance costs (3,851) – (3,851)

Loss before taxation (5,686) (160,069) (165,755)

Income tax (7,430) (533) (7,963)

Loss for the year (13,116) (160,602) (173,718)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (14,791) (160,975) (175,766)

Non-controlling interests 1,675 373 2,048

Loss for the year (13,116) (160,602) (173,718)

Loss per share
Basic (HK1.21 cents) (HK13.22 cents) (HK14.43 cents)

Diluted (HK1.21 cents) (HK13.22 cents) (HK14.43 cents)

9

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2010

 2010
 (As previously  2010
 reported) Adjustment (Restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the year (13,116) (160,602) (173,718)

Other comprehensive income for the year
Revaluation surplus on leasehold buildings 2,358 – 2,358

Deferred tax charge arising from revaluation

 surplus on leasehold buildings (418) – (418)

 1,940 – 1,940

Exchange differences on translation of

 financial statements of overseas subsidiaries 13,191 (3,327) 9,864

Other comprehensive income for the year,
 net of tax 15,131 (3,327) 11,804

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for
 the year, net of tax 2,015 (163,929) (161,914)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company (230) (164,119) (164,349)

Non-controlling interests 2,245 190 2,435

 2,015 (163,929) (161,914)

10

Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2010

 2010
 (As previously  2010
 reported) Adjustment (Restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 186,116 – 186,116
Prepaid land premiums 5,161 – 5,161
Intangible assets 180,632 (87,678) 92,954
Goodwill 267,716 (109,896) 157,820
Interests in associates – – –
Loan receivable 35 – 35

 639,660 (197,574) 442,086

Current assets
Inventories 84,515 – 84,515
Prepaid land premiums 146 – 146
Trade receivables 86,814 – 86,814
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 14,192 – 14,192
Loan receivable 180 – 180
Derivative financial instruments 1,729 – 1,729
Pledged bank deposits 14,243 – 14,243
Cash and cash equivalents 234,781 – 234,781

 436,600 – 436,600

Non-current assets held for sale 22,616 – 22,616

 459,216 – 459,216

Current liabilities
Trade payables 68,805 – 68,805
Other payables 105,931 – 105,931
Derivative financial instruments 223 – 223
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 60,783 – 60,783
Tax payable 6,825 – 6,825

 242,567 – 242,567

Net current assets 216,649 – 216,649

Total assets less current liabilities 856,309 (197,574) 658,735

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 47,661 (21,907) 25,754

 47,661 (21,907) 25,754

Net assets 808,648 (175,667) 632,981

11

 2010
 (As previously  2010
 reported) Adjustment (Restated)
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Equity

Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 153,641 – 153,641
Reserves 627,175 (164,119) 463,056

 780,816 (164,119) 616,697
Non-controlling interests 27,832 (11,548) 16,284

Total equity 808,648 (175,667) 632,981

12

(a) Restatements in relation to the goodwill and intangible assets as at acquisition date

As mentioned in note 15(b), the Group acquired 82.3% of the share capital of Tycoon

Beverage Group Co. Ltd. on 8 September 2010. The Group recognised the identifiable assets

acquired and the liabilities assumed at fair value using the profit forecast prepared as at 30

June 2010 (the “June forecast”) in the annual report 2010.

When preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011, the

management updated and revised the profit forecast and re-assessed the fair value as at